

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

**IN RE: CHOCOLATE
CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**MDL DOCKET NO. 1935
(Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-1935)
(Judge Christopher C. Conner)**

**THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:

ALL CASES**

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION BY
DEFENDANTS CADBURY PLC AND CADBURY HOLDINGS LTD.
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CADBURY HOLDINGS LTD. AND CADBURY PLC HAVE REBUTTED PLAINTIFFS’ JURISDICTIONAL ALLEGATIONS.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Show That Cadbury Holdings Ltd. or Cadbury plc are Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction	3
1. Cadbury plc’s Issuance and Marketing of American Depositary Receipts are Insufficient to Sustain General Personal Jurisdiction.....	3
2. Cadbury Holdings Ltd.’s Ownership of U.S. Patents is Insufficient to Sustain General Personal Jurisdiction	7
3. Cadbury Holdings Ltd., Cadbury plc and Cadbury Adams USA LLC are Separate Entities	8
a. Neither Cadbury Holdings Ltd. Nor Cadbury plc Are Alleged To Exercise Greater Than Normal Control Over the Day-To-Day Operations of Cadbury Adams USA LLC.....	10
b. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Cadbury Adams USA LLC is a Sham	14
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show That Cadbury Holdings Ltd. or Cadbury plc are Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction	15
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Facts Sufficient to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Based Upon License Agreements With Hershey	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Based Upon a Civil Conspiracy	17
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Simon Wrecking Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12, 13, 14
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 830 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	9, 10
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932)	9
<i>Celi v. Canadian Occidental Petroleum Ltd.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	5
<i>Componentone, L.L.C. v. Componentart, Inc.</i> , No. 02: 05cv1122, 2007 WL 2359827 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2007).....	7
<i>Craig v. Lake Asbestos of Quebec, Ltd.</i> , 843 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 10
<i>Directory Dividends, Inc. v. SBC Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-1924, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12214 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2003).....	12
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Le Carbone Lorraine, S.A., et al.</i> , No. 05-6042, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72705 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2008).....	17
<i>Fisher v. Teva PFC SRL</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 72 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Green v. William Mason & Co.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 394 (D.N.J. 1998)	9
<i>Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)	11

Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 2d 663 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 15

Hoffman v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
No. 06-2961, 2006 WL 3759709 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2006)..... 14

Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler,
977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 12

IDS Life Ins. Co. v. Sun Am. Life Ins. Co.,
136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998) 13

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1426, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15099 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002) 12

In re Latex Gloves Prods. Liability Litig.,
No. MDL 1148, 2001 WL 964105 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2001)..... 6

In re School Asbestos Litig.,
No. 83-0268, 1993 WL 298301 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 1993) 8

Joiner v. Ryder Sys., Inc.,
966 F. Supp. 1478 (C.D. Ill. 1996)..... 13

Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
846 F. Supp. 374 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 18

Masterson Pers., Inc. v. The McClatchy Co.,
No. Civ. 05-1274RHKJJG, 2005 WL 3132349 (D. Minn. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 13

Miller v. Honda Motor Co.,
779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 11

MM Global Servs., Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.,
404 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Conn. 2005) 17

Newport Components, Inc. v. NEC Home Elecs.,
671 F. Supp. 1525 (C.D. Cal. 1987)..... 4

North Penn Gas Co. v. Corning Natural Gas Corp.,
897 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1990) 15

O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.,
496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) 16

Parker v. Learn the Skills Corp.,
No. Civ. A. 05-2752, 2006 WL 759693 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2006) 2

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.,
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001) 14

Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.,
292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) 4

Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Baron,
No. Civ. 96-7625, 1997 WL 359333 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1997) 17

Regan v. Loewenstein,
No. 07-3266, 2008 WL 4173837 (3d Cir. Sept. 11, 2008) 2

Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells,
599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 12

Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 710 (M.D. Pa. 1998) 17, 18

Savin Corp. v. Heritage Corp. Prods., Inc.,
661 F. Supp. 463 (M.D. Pa. 1987) 13

Simeone v. Bombardier-Rotax GmbH,
360 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 9, 10

Solae, LLC v. Hershey Canada, Inc.,
557 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008) 2

Streamlight, Inc. v. ADT Tools, Inc.,
No. 03-1481, 2003 WL 22594316 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2003)..... 2

Telcordia Techs., Inc. v. Alcatel S.A.,
No. Civ. A. 04-874 GMS, 2005 WL 1268061 (D. Del. May 27, 2005)..... 4, 7

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.,
318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) 2, 3

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998) 8

Von Pein v. Ciccotelli,
Civ. A. No. 94-4860, 1995 WL 79527 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 1995)..... 19

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) 4

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Melexis GmbH,
Civ. No. 07-1018 (DRD), 2007 WL 3026683 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2007) 7

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 293 7
